Service Manual
99759-6D100
Chassis, Mast & Options
EP20K ETB8B-00011-up
EP25K ETB8B-50001-up
EP30K ETB9B-00011-up
EP35K ETB9B-50001-up
For use with EP20K-EP35K

(“A” for the original, “B” for the first change, “C” for
the second change, and so on)
Applicable truck model designation
35: 3.5 ton class
Kind of mast
R: simplex mast
S: duplex mast
Y: triplex mast
Major change
(“2” for the original, “3” for the first change, and so
on up to “9”)
Battery type
[Mast]
4 R 35 C 30
1-4
GENERAL  INFORMATION
Dimensions
FEB
C
D
A
211638
1-5
GENERAL  INFORMATION
Technical Data
Truck model EP20K EP25K
Class 2.0 ton 2.5 ton
Load capacity/load center N (kgf)/mm 19600 (2000)/500 24500 (2500)/500
[lbf/in.] [4400/20] [5500/20]
Truck size Length to fork face A mm (in.) 2249 (88.5) 2274 (89.5)
Width B
1190 (46.9) 1190 (46.9)
mm (in.)
Height of overhead guard C 2200 (86.6) 2200 (86.6)
mm (in.)
Wheelbase D mm (in.) 1520 (59.8) 1520 (59.8)
Truck weight (w/o battery) kg (lb) 2790 (6151) 2983 (6576)
Tread  Front/rear E/F mm (in.) 990/898 (39.0/35.4) 990/898 (39.0/35.4)
Tires size Front 23 × 9 − 10 23 × 9 − 10
Rear 18 × 7 − 8 18 × 7 − 8
Turning radius mm (in.) 1950 (76.8) 1970 (77.6)
Travel speeds  Unloaded/loaded km/h (mph) 16.4/16.0 (10.2/9.9) 16.4/16.0 (10.2/9.9)
Lift speeds Unloaded/loaded m (in.)/sec 0.60/0.40 (23.6/15.7) 0.60/0.38 (23.6/14.96)
Lowering speeds Unloaded/loaded m (in.)/sec 0.50/0.50 (19.7/19.7) 0.50/0.50 (19.7/19.7)
Battery voltage V 80 80
Battery rated capacity (5 hrs.) MAX Ah 600 600
Battery compartment size mm 1025 × 708 × 769 1025 × 708 × 769
(in.) (40.4 × 27.9 × 30.3) (40.4 × 27.9 × 30.3)
Battery weight kg (lb) 1385 (3053) 1385 (3053)
Tilt angle (forwards – backwards) 6° − 8° 6° − 8°
Drive motor capacity (60 min. short duty) kW 12.0 12.0
Pump motor output @ 15% duty factor kW 15 15
Steering pump motor output W 550 550
Drive motor control method IGBT chopper IGBT chopper
Pump motor control method IGBT chopper IGBT chopper
1-6
GENERAL  INFORMATION
Truck model EP30K EP35K
Class 3.0 ton 3.5 ton
Load capacity/load center
29400 (3000)/500 [6600/20] 34300 (3500)/500 [7700/20]
N (kgf)/mm [lbf/in.]
Truck size Length to fork face A mm (in.) 2522 (99.3) 2577 (101.5)
Width B
1230 (48.4) 1230 (48.4)
mm (in.)
Height of overhead guard C
2250 (88.6) 2259 (88.9)
mm (in.)
Wheelbase D mm (in.) 1690 (66.5) 1690 (66.5)